

2010

## Customary International Law Status of the Enumerated Crimes of Article 5 of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Law and Whether They are Prosecutable

Andrew Bader

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war\\_crimes\\_memos](https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos)

 Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [International Law Commons](#)

---

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.

---

Case Western Reserve University  
School of Law

---

MEMORANDUM FOR THE OFFICE OF THE CO-PROSECUTORS  
EXTRAORDINARY CHAMBERS IN THE COURTS OF CAMBODIA

---

**Issue: Customary International Law Status of the Enumerated Crimes of Article 5 of the  
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Law and Whether They are  
Prosecutable**

---

**Prepared by Andrew Bader  
J.D. Candidate, 2011  
Fall Semester, 2010**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction.....8
  - A. Scope.....8
  - B. Summary of Conclusions.....8
    - 1. The prohibition of murder was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 2. The prohibition of extermination was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 3. The prohibition on enslavement was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 4. The prohibition on forcible deportation was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 5. The prohibition of imprisonment was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 6. The prohibition of torture was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 7. The prohibition of rape was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 8. The prohibition of persecution on political, racial, or religious grounds was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 9. The prohibition of other inhumane acts was part of customary international law during the period of 1975-1979.
    - 10. The Enumerated crimes against humanity listed under article 5 of ECCC Law are prosecutable under article 5 of the ECCC Law.
- II. Background .....11
- III. Legal Analysis.....12
  - A. Customary International Law.....12
  - B. The Enumerated Crimes of Article 5 of the ECCC Law
    - 1. Murder.....14

2. Extermination.....	21
3. Enslavement.....	24
4. Deportation.....	30
5. Imprisonment.....	34
6. Torture.....	39
7. Rape.....	43
8. Persecutions on Political, Racial, or Religious Grounds.....	47
9. Other Inhumane Acts.....	50
C. The Question of Whether the Crimes Enumerated Under Article 5 of the ECCC Law are Prosecutable.....	53
IV. Conclusion.....	54

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Statutes, Charters, Agreements, Treaties, and Rules**

1. Affirmation of the Principles of International Law recognised by the Charter of the Nuremberg Tribunal. Resolution 95(I) of the United Nations General Assembly (adopted on December 11, 1946), available at [www.icrc.org](http://www.icrc.org).
2. Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals for the European Axis, and Charter for the International Military Tribunal, August 8, 1945, available at [www.icrc.org](http://www.icrc.org).
3. American Convention on Human Rights, *opened for signature November 22, 1969*, 9 I.L.M. 673 (entered into force on July 18, 1978).
4. Charter for the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, January 16, 1945.
5. Control Council Law No. 10: Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace, and Crimes Against Humanity, December 20, 1945, available at <http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon>.
6. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature on December 10, 1984*, 24 I.L.M. 535 (entered into force on June 29, 1987).
7. Declaration on the Protection of all Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature December 9, 1975*, UNGA Res. 3452.
